county, town, village, city or other public corporation may convey its lands for nominal or without consideration to any governmental subdivision, another public corporation or to the Minnesota State Armory Building Commission for public use when authorized by its governing body.

Approved March 13, 1951.

CHAPTER 74-S. F. No. 191

An act relating to the interest of town officers in contracts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 365.37. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 365.37, is amended to read:

Officers: contracts. No supervisors, town clerk, or town board shall become a party to, or be directly or indirectly interested in, any contract made or payment voted by the town board and all contracts involving an expenditure of \$500 or more, shall be let to the lowest responsible bidder after ten days' public notice, posted in the three most public places in the town or published for two weeks in a newspaper generally circulated in the town, of the time and place of receiving bids. In cases of special emergency, amounts in excess of \$500 may be expended without such notice being given. In towns having less than 25 legal voters, the officers may be employed upon road work by the day at such price as may have been fixed for such work by the town at its annual meeting. Every contract made and payment voted or made contrary to the provisions of this section shall be void and any such officer violating the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, in addition to the provisions prescribed by law, removed from office.

Approved March 13, 1951.

CHAPTER 75—S. F. No. 598

[Coded as Section 161.033]

An act relating to agreements between the commissioner

of highways and governmental subdivisions for the sale and transfer to each other of earth materials suitable for road purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[161.033] Section 1. Agreements, transfer of road materials. The commissioner of highways is authorized to enter into agreements with any governmental subdivision for the sale and transfer for trunk highway purposes of any sand, rock, gravel, or other earth materials suitable for road purposes. Any governmental subdivision is authorized to enter into an agreement with another governmental subdivision or the commissioner of highways for the sale and transfer of any sand, rock, gravel, or other earth materials suitable for road purposes. All agreements made hereunder shall be upon such terms and conditions as shall be mutually agreed upon by the parties.

Approved March 13, 1951.

CHAPTER 76—H. F. No. 910

[Not Coded]

An act to validate proceedings for reorganization and the issuance of bonds in certain school districts and validating such bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Validation. In all cases where any school district has been created by reorganization pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections 122.40 to 122.54, and in which the assessed value of taxable property exceeds \$2,000,000, but not greater than \$2,500,000, and in which proceedings have been adopted and an election held to authorize the issuance of bonds for the acquisition and betterment of a schoolhouse and school plant and for the acquisition and betterment of school garages, in an amount exceeding \$800,000, but not greater than \$1,000,000, and in which a majority of the voters voting at such election have voted in favor of the issuance of